REV. A
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a
AD1315

SUGGESTED PAD LOCATION
Dimensions shown in inches and (mm).
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Package Package
Model Range Description Option*
AD1315KZ 0 to +70°C 16-Lead Gull Wing Z-16B
*Z = Leaded Chip Carrier (Ceramic).
O
B
S
O
L
E
T
E
AD1315
–4– REV. A
DEFINITION OF TERMS
Gain
The measured transconductance.
Gain =
IOUT (@ 5V Input ) − IOUT (@ 0.2V Input )
V PROG(@ 5V ) −V PROG(@ 0.2V )
where:
VPROG values are measured at IOL/IOH PROG
Gain Error
The difference between the measured transconductance and the
ideal expressed as a % of full-scale range.
Ideal Gain = 10 mA/V
Gain Error =
Ideal Gain − Actual Gain
Ideal Gain
×100
Offset Error
Offset Error is measured by setting the IOHPROG or IOLPROG
inputs to 0.2 V and measuring IOUT. Since both IOH and IOL
Figure 1. Definition of Terms
Figure 2. Timing Diagram for Inhibit Transition
outputs are unipolar, this small initial offset of 2 mA must be set
to allow for measurement of possible negative offset. With a gain
of 10 mA/V, a 0.2 V input should yield an output of ±2 mA. The
difference between the observed output and the ideal ±2 mA
output is the offset error.
Offset Error = IOUT (@ 0.2 V) – Gain 3 VPROG (@ 0.2 V)
Linearity Error
The deviation of the transfer function from a straight line de-
fined by Offset and Gain expressed as a % of FSR.
IOUT (calc) = Gain 3 VPROG (@ set point) + Offset
where:
set point = VPROG (from 0.2 V to 5 V)
IOUT (FSR) = Gain 3 VPROG (@ 5 V) + Offset
Linearity Error
IOUT (measured ) − IOUT (calc)
IOUT (FSR )
×100
Figure 3. IOL, IOH Offset Current vs.